
 

Area South Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 4th March 2015 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Boucher 01935 462011, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 24th February 2015. 
 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Area South Committee Membership 
 
Peter Gubbins 
Cathy Bakewell 
Tim Carroll 
John Vincent Chainey 
Tony Fife 
Marcus Fysh 
Nigel Gage 
 

Jon Gleeson 
Dave Greene 
Andy Kendall 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Ian Martin 
Graham Oakes 
 

Wes Read 
David Recardo 
John Richardson 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
 

 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving businesses. 
 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 

lower energy use. 
 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income. 
 Health & Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant, and have 

individuals who are willing to help each other. 
 

Scrutiny procedure rules 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. This does not apply to decisions taken 
on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of planning applications  

Members of the public are requested to note that consideration of the planning applications 
will commence immediately after Item 6 at app
[...]
. 

  

5.   Chairman's announcements  

 

6.   Reports from representatives on outside organisations  

 
This is an opportunity for Members who represent the Council on outside organisations 
to report items of interest to the Committee. 

 
Items for discussion 
 

7.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

8.   Planning Application 15/00510/FUL - Box Factory Car Park South Street 
Yeovil (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

9.   Hardington Mandeville Parish Council (Executive Decision) (Pages 9 - 11) 

 

10.   Somerset Care and Repair (Executive Decision) (Pages 12 - 14) 

 

11.   West Coker Commemoration Hall (Executive Decision) (Pages 15 - 17) 

 

12.   Abbey Community Association (Executive Decision) (Pages 18 - 19) 

 

13.   St Michaels Scout and Guide Hall (Executive Decision) (Pages 20 - 21) 

 

14.   Area South Forward Plan (Pages 22 - 24) 

 

15.   Planning Appeals (For Information Only) (Page 25) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2015. 



Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by 

Committee 

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Place and Performance 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, Economy 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Control Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 

Purpose of the Report 
[...]
 site has been highlighted in the document 
"Yeovil Urban Development Framework" report as a site, along with the adjacent Stars Lane 
car park, as having potential for future development as part of the Yeovil Vision Town Centre 
Strategy. 
 
The application seeks a change of use of land to site a metal storage container, grey in 
colour, measuring 6.1 metres deep by 2.44 metres wide and 2.44 metres high.  It is to be 
located against the boundary wall on the north east boundary on the lower level of the car 
park.  A close boarded timber fence would be erected on the north side of the storage 
container to a height of 2.4 metres.  The container is to be used as a store to serve a car 
wash facility which will operate in Stars Lane, Petter's Way and Goldenstones car parks.  
The actual act of washing cars in their parking spaces does not require planning permission. 
 
Following concerns from occupants of neighbouring properties the previous submission was 
withdrawn and a new location was negotiated with the applicant, case officer and objectors.  
The position of the storage container has been chosen to minimise its visual impact and so it 
is further away from the properties which raised concern. 
 
The applicant is South Somerset District Council and the land is also within SSDC's 
ownership. 
 
HISTORY 
 
14/05441/PREAPP - Car wash facility and siting of a cabin - December 2014 

Page 4



 

 
13/00481/S73A - Application to vary conditions 3 (approved plans), and 8 (use of existing 
gate) planning approval 12/04058/FUL - Application permitted with conditions April 2013 
 
12/04058/FUL - The demolition of existing factory and use of land as a public car park and 
the continued use of land as a public car park - Application permitted with conditions - 
December 2012 
 
10/03395/R3D (Regulation 3 District) - Continued temporary use of land as a car park - 
October 2010 
 
09/00938/R3D (Regulation 3 District) - Continued temporary use of land as a car park - 
Reg3
[...]
ations were discouraged 
due to their prominence in the wider area and from public view points.  The lower level of the 
Box Factory car park was chosen as this location was considered to be discreet and the least 
prominent of the car parks in Yeovil.  The location is on the north east boundary and is within 
an enclave of the car park. 
 
The applicant has confirmed that the finish of the container will be grey to blend in with the 
concrete surfacing of the car park and the blockwork walling around the car park.  It would 
measure 2.44 metres high and a close boarded fence is proposed to be erected on the north 

Page 6



 

side of the container to assist in screening the development.  
 
The consultation response received from the Town Council refers to the use of the car park 
and the inappropriate use in the town centre.  As previously mentioned the use of the car 
parks for cleaning cars does not need planning permission and therefore cannot be 
considered as part of this application.  The comments regarding the container as 'unsightly' is 
noted but it is considered in its context to be in keeping with the area and little different in 
design to recycling skips and clothes banks that until recently was located in the same lower 
level of car park. 
 
Overall the siting of the storage container is considered to be acceptable and in keeping with 
the area and with the mitigation measures proposed will not cause demonstrable harm to the 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
The original submission of the application attracted several concerns by local residents and 
operators of businesses close to the site.  That application was withdrawn to address the 
issues of location and the applicant answered questions that were raised.  Following that 
consultation and negotiation this revised application was submitted and attracted no 
comments from local residents. 
 
It is considered the location is a sufficient distance from the properties at Stars Lane, 
Clarence Terrace and Woodland Grove and the siting of the container would not cause 
demonstrable harm in terms of noise and disturbance.  It should be noted that the location is 
within a public car park with activity from vehicles most of the day and the area is dominated 
by late night drinking establishments, night clubs and takeaways which operate well into the 
early hours of the morning. 
 
The Council's Environmental Protection Unit raise no objection to the proposal and as such 
the proposal is considered to safeguard residential amenity of the occupants of neighbouring 
businesses and residential properties.  
 
Highway Safety 
 
The location of the storage container will not impact on the parking provision within the car 
park to any great extent.  The car park is not one of the most heavily used in Yeovil town 
centre and the fact the Box Factory has been demolished has allowed more capacity 
anyway.  Overall it is considered the container will be sited in a position that will not impact 
on highway safety. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
To approve application 15/00510/FUL subject to the following conditions: 
 
01. The siting of a storage container, by reason of its form, design and location, would 
safeguard the character and appearance of the area and cause no demonstrable harm to 
residential amenity or highway safety in accordance with the aims and objectives of saved 
policies ST5 (General Principles of Development) and ST6 (The Quality of Development) of 
the South Somerset Local Plan (2006), policy EQ2 (General Development) of the emerging 
South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) and the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 
 

Page 7



 

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
  
 Site layout plan, site location plan and Design and Access Statement all received 27 

January 2015 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
03. The storage container hereby approved shall be finished in a light grey colour unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
 Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the locality in accordance with 

saved policies ST5 and ST6 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006 and policy EQ2 
(General Development) of the emerging South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028). 

 

Page 8



Hardington Mandeville Parish Council (Executive Decision)  

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Strategic Director – Place and Performance 
Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Kim Close, Assistant Director - Communities 
Kim Close, Area Development Manager - South 

Lead Officer: Natalie Ross, Community Development Officer 
Contact Details: natalie.ross@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462956 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider funding towards a community defibrillator. 
 
Public Interest 
 
Community grants are available in each area to voluntary and charitable organisations, not-
for-profit groups, Parish or Town councils and other organisations that benefit the wider 
community. Applications are encouraged that meet a clearly identified local need. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That members agree an award of £1,374 from the Area South Community Grants budget. 
  
Background 

 
Following a Cardiac Arrest the chance of survival decreases by 23% per minute. It is 
therefore imperative that medical treatment starts as soon as possible.  
 
A defibrillator delivers an electrical current through the chest which aims to shock the heart 
back into a normal rhythm allowing it to pump again.  A quick response using automated 
technology can significantly improve the persons qu
[...]
InTouch Project. 
 
Public Interest 
 
Community grants are available in each area to voluntary and charitable organisations, not-
for-profit groups, Parish or Town councils and other organisations that benefit the wider 
community. Applications are encouraged that meet a clearly identified local need. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That members agree a grant award of £5,000. £4,856 from the Area South Community 
Grants budget and the remaining £144 from the Neighbourhood Development Officer’s 
budget. 
  
Background 

 
Somerset Care and Repair are a Home Improvement Agency providing a range of practical 
services and home adaptations designed to support elderly, disabled and vulnerable people 
and enable them to continue to live safe, warm and secure within their own homes. 
 
The organisation promotes independence, reduces the need for residential care and hospital 
admissions and improves the quality of life for the client group. They provide services 
throughout the whole of the Somerset and all of Bath and North East Somerset.  
 
The group are also working with SSDC to reduce empty properties and have recently bought 
22 homes back in to use.  
  
Project  
 
Through their work, the organisation has identified that many of their clients have additional 
needs beyond housing. Many clients are isolated and not engaging with their community. 
This can cause mental health issues, and subsequent physical health problems, and also 
reduce chances of gaining employment.  
 
The organisation worked with the very successful Active and InTouch project that was run by 
Vista in the Birchfield area of Yeovil last year. Sadly, Vista closed in December 2014 so they 
ended the Active and Intouch project in November. Active and InTouch worked by 
encouraging volunteers to support other isolated members of their community. Volunteers 
helped other residents to access support and advice. They also set up new activity groups 
based on residents interests or supported them by accompanying
[...]
egated budget. 

 
Corporate Priority Implications  
 
The project contributes to the Council Plan Focus Four: Health and Communities 
 
Carbon Emissions & Adapting to Climate Change Implications (NI188) 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
None. 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 

Page 14



West Coker Commemoration Hall (Executive Decision)  

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Strategic Director – Place and Performance 
Acting Assistant Director: 
 
Service Manager: 

Helen Rutter, Assistant Director – Communities 
Kim Close, Assistant Director - Communities 
Kim Close, Area Development Manager - South 

Lead Officer: Natalie Ross, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Contact Details: natalie.ross@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462956 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider funding towards a feasibility study looking at the possible redevelopment of the 
hall. 
 
Public Interest 
 
Community grants are available in each area to voluntary and charitable organisations, not-
for-profit groups, Parish or Town councils and other organisations that benefit the wider 
community. Applications are encouraged that meet a clearly identified local need. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That members agree to fund this application of £2,500 from the Area South Capital budget. 
  
Background 
 
Community buildings play a crucial role in local communities as a focal point for community 
activity and a base for local groups. They also play a valuable role in building the capacity of 
local communities, encouraging active citizenship and developing social cohesion. 
Community buildings help to make communities stronger and healthier. 
 
Community facilities also allow better access to services, this is particularly important in a 
large geographic district like South Somerset that has poor transport links in some areas and 
low car ownership. 
 
Project  
 
The West Coker Commemoration Fund acquired the hall, which is now being used as a 
village hall with a wide variety of uses. These 
[...]
ackground/ Purpose 

 
Lead Officer 
 

 Streetscene Service Report on the Performance of the Streetscene 
Service 

Chris Cooper, Streetscene 
Manager 

 Countryside Service Update Report  Katy Menday, Countryside 
Manager 

September 2015 Affordable Housing 
Development 
Programme 

The purpose of this report is to update members 
on the likely outturn position of the Affordable 
Housing Development Programme in relation to 
Area South 

Colin McDonald, Corporate 
Strategic Housing Manager 

 Economic Development 
Update Report 

Annual Update Report  David Julian, Economic 
Development Manager 

 

P
age 24



Planning Appeals (For information) 

 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, Assistant Director (Economy) 
Lead Officer: Martin Woods, Assistant Director (Economy) 
Contact Details: martin.woods@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462071 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the committee. 
 
 
No appeals have been received, dismissed or allowed this month.  
 
 
Financial Implications 
None 
 
Implications for Corporate Priorities 
None 
 
Other Implications 
None 
 
 
Background Papers: Planning application file 

Page 25

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	7 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	8 Planning Application 15/00510/FUL - Box Factory Car Park South Street Yeovil
	9 Hardington Mandeville Parish Council (Executive Decision)
	10 Somerset Care and Repair (Executive Decision)
	11 West Coker Commemoration Hall (Executive Decision)
	12 Abbey Community Association (Executive Decision)
	13 St Michaels Scout and Guide Hall (Executive Decision)
	14 Area South Forward Plan
	15 Planning Appeals (For Information Only)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

South 1  4.03.15 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area South Committee held at the Council Chamber 
Council Offices Brympton Way on Wednesday 4 March 2015. 
 

(2.00  - 3.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman) 
 
Tim Carroll 
Tony Fife 
Marcus Fysh 
Nigel Gage 
Andy Kendall 
Pauline Lock 
 

Tony Lock 
Ian Martin 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
John Richardson 
Gina Seaton 

 
Officers: 
 
Jo Boucher Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Close Area Development Manager (South)  
Simon Fox Area Lead (South) 
Jane Green Planning Assistant 
Natalie Ross Neighbourhood Development Officer 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

101. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the Area South meeting held on 4th February 2015 copies of which had 
been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

102. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cathy Bakewell, John Vincent 
Chainey, Dave Greene, Jon Gleeson and Peter Seib. 
 

  

103. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Wes Read declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 13 – St Michaels 
Scout and Guide Hall as he is President of the Yeovil Scouts Association. 
 
Councillor Gina Seaton declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11 – West Coker 
Commemoration Hall as her husband is the Chairman of the West Coker 
Commemoration Hall Committee. 
 

  



 

 
 

South 2 4.03.15 

 

104. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

  

105. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman advised members that: 

 Further work will be undertaken on the Market Street Junction and approval for 
the work on the Tesco footbridge will not begin until this work has been 
concluded. 

 Yeovil Vision – At the last Yeovil Vision meeting on the 12th November 2014 it 
was agreed that a meeting would be arranged with officers from the Area 
Development teams, spatial planning and development control with Sunita Mills 
the new Service Commissioning Manager for Transport Policy for SCC.  This 
meeting took place on the 5th December and Sunita was provided with a range of 
transport studies for Yeovil which she promised to read and she will be reporting 
on her initial findings and priorities for Yeovil at the next Yeovil Vision meeting on 
the 12th March. 

 Support for Retailer in Yeovil – On the 14th January I met with Gerrard Matthews 
who owns several retail properties in the town centre and represents several 
other owners and the RICS.  I have agreed to attend a future RICS group 
meeting in Yeovil to discuss the issues affecting the town centre. 

 Meeting with Benson Elliott – owners of the Quedam – A meeting was held with 
representatives of Benson Elliott the new owners of the Quedam to discuss ways 
in which SSDC could support them in the development of the Yeovil Town 
Centre.  It was a helpful and productive meeting and I am hopeful it will lead to 
significant announcement in the future. 

 Yeovil Markets – There will be Easter Market Promotion on Yeovil Markets with 
free Easter eggs for children and an Easter Hat Competition.  Music and 
Entertainment will also be provided.  The team are currently working on the new 
2015 Spring/Summer vintage market series which commences on April 4th. 

 CCTV – We have finally received the long awaited plans from SCC and so work 
on commissioning the installation the cameras has been actioned. 

 Lufton School & Community facilities – Work is progressing well with the 
proposed schools at Lufton which includes provision for community use.  The 
community element of the scheme will be funded by section 106 contributions 
from the site.  The Team are currently consulting with the community and liasing 
with the architects acting for SCC on the project to maximise the benefit to the 
community.  The project will also include a MUGA with community access. 

 Wyndham Park – Negotiations continue with SCC and the developer to acquire 
the land to provide a 14 class school which would enable provision for community 
facilities on the existing school site. 

 

  

106. Reports from representatives on outside organisations (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Councillor Ian Martin informed the committee that he will shortly be attending the First 
Great Western Rail Annual Conference and would be lobbying for improvements to the 
Heart of Wessex Rail line. 
 



 

 
 

South 3 4.03.15 

 

The Section 106 Monitoring Officer attended the committee and as requested updated 
members on: 
 

 St Thomas Cross: - The Section 106 Monitoring Officer and Cllr Tony Lock had 
met with the developers and a start date had been given for the beginning of 
March, therefore work would hopefully start soon. 

 

 Lyde Road/Sherborne Road Junction: - The Section 106 Monitoring Officer had 
been in discussion with SCC and the developer who were seeking to consult with 
local services regarding costs and possible commencement dates.  Once this has 
been completed and more information is known he would update members once 
more.   

 

  

107. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications. 
 

  

108. Planning Application 15/00510/FUL - Box Factory Car Park South Street 
Yeovil (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Planning Assistant presented the application as detailed in the agenda and with the 
aid of a powerpoint presentation show the site and proposed plans.  She explained that 
the application is brought to Committee under the scheme of delegation as there had 
been objections received, the applicant is South Somerset District Council (SSDC) and 
the application site is on land within SSDC ownership.   
 
The Planning Assistant explained further that following concerns from occupants of 
neighbouring properties a previous submission was withdrawn and a new location was 
negotiated with the applicant.   
 
In conclusion she referred to the key considerations as to whether there was a significant 
impact on visual amenity of the area and residential amenity of occupiers of neighbouring 
properties.  She felt that as the original submission had been withdrawn to address the 
issues of the local neighbours it was now acceptable to the safeguarding of the 
residential amenity of the local residents.  She therefore considered the siting of the 
storage container acceptable and in keeping with the area and her recommendation was 
to approve the application subject to the conditions as set out in the agenda report. 
 
In response to questions, members were informed that: 
 

 Various other locations were considered, however these were discouraged due to 
their prominence in the wider area and from public view points. 

 The lower level of the car park was considered to be discreet and the least 
prominent of the car parks in Yeovil. 

 The container would be used for storage purposes to serve the car washing 
business. 

 Other options available for storage purposes could be use of a van or renting a 
unit. 

 Confirmed that residents were now happy with the siting of the container. 



 

 
 

South 4 4.03.15 

 

 SSDC have overall control of the land through the lease and therefore granting 
planning permission would not compromise any future development of the use of 
the car park. 

 CCTV covers the area where the container is to be sited. 
 
During members discussion several points were raised, including the following: 
 

 Little different to that of the designs of recycling skips or clothes banks that until 
recently were located in the same car park. 

 Local residents were now happy with the position of the container. 

 Did not compromise the car parking of local residents. 

 Concerns over the safety aspect of the container which may exacerbate anti 
social behaviour due to the close proximity of Club Neo. 

 Was the rental income from this application a consideration? 
 
In response to members’ comments, the Area South Lead confirmed that the rental costs 
were not part of the application and therefore should not be a consideration. 
 
It was then proposed and subsequently seconded that planning permission be approved 
as per the officers recommendation as set out in the agenda report.  On being put to the 
vote this was carried by 12 votes in favour, 1 against and 0 abstentions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve application 15/00510/FUL subject to the following conditions: 
 
01. The siting of a storage container, by reason of its form, design and location, 
would safeguard the character and appearance of the area and cause no demonstrable 
harm to residential amenity or highway safety in accordance with the aims and objectives 
of saved policies ST5 (General Principles of Development) and ST6 (The Quality of 
Development) of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006), policy EQ2 (General 
Development) of the emerging South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) and the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
  
 Site layout plan, site location plan and Design and Access Statement all received 

27 January 2015 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
03. The storage container hereby approved shall be finished in a light grey colour 

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
 Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the locality in accordance 

with saved policies ST5 and ST6 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006 and 



 

 
 

South 5 4.03.15 

 

policy EQ2 (General Development) of the emerging South Somerset Local Plan 
(2006-2028). 

 

  

109. Hardington Mandeville Parish Council (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Neighbourhood Development Officer presented the agenda report.  She informed 
members that Hardington Mandeville Parish Council wanted to purchase a community 
defibrillator that would help give an additional Health and safety resource for the village.  
She confirmed both ward members expressed their full support and hoped that members 
would support the application. 
 
Members commented that it was an excellent provision for the village which could save 
lives in a situation where time is critical and evidence in other areas had showed some 
excellent results.   
 
Members voiced their full support of the application and it was therefore proposed and 
subsequently seconded to agree an award of £1,374 toward the funding of a community 
defibrillator.  On being put to the vote this was carried by 12 votes in favour, 0 against 
and 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: That members agreed an award of £1,374 from the Area South 

Community Grants budget. 
Reason: To consider funding towards a community defibrillator. 

 

(Voting:12 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention) 

 

  

110. Somerset Care and Repair (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Neighbourhood Development Officer presented the agenda report.  She informed 
members that she had worked closely with the Active and InTouch project at Birchfield 
last year but unfortunately Vista who ran the project closed in December 2014.  She 
appreciated the concern of sustainability but confirmed that Somerset Care and Repair 
have been actively searching for sustainable sources of funding since taking over the 
project, as they can see that it benefits many local people. 
 
Members commented that it was an excellent organisation and a worthy cause which 
would benefit the local community.  Members voiced their full support of the application 
and it was therefore proposed and subsequently seconded to agree an award of £5,000 
toward the funding of the Active and InTouch Project.  On being put to the vote this was 
carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That members agreed an award of £5,000.  £4,856 from the Area 

South Community Grants budget and the remaining £144 from the 
Neighbourhood Development Officer’s budget. 
 

Reason: To consider funding towards the Active and InTouch Project. 
 

(Voting: unanimous) 



 

 
 

South 6 4.03.15 

 

  

111. West Coker Commemoration Hall (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Neighbourhood Development Officer presented the agenda report.  She informed 
members that the hall had recently been acquired by the West Coker Commemoration 
Fund and is now being used for a wide range of community uses.  The hall however is in 
need of renovation and a feasibility study looking at the possible modernisation of the 
hall would help to make it more sustainable.  
 
Mr Clive Seaton Chairman of the West Coker Commemoration Hall spoke in support of 
the application.  He said the improvement of the hall would bring it up to modern day 
standards to include disabled toilets, kitchen upgrade and wi-fi.  It was an active 
committee with new trustees and he was grateful for the support given by the Area South 
Development team.  He concluded that the study was needed to identify the work 
required and to give an estimation of costs in order to begin fundraising for the 
development. 
 
During a short discussion members raised several points including the following: 
 

 The hall is an asset for West Coker village with huge potential for future use. 

 Sought clarification regarding the legal restraints of the hall.  

 Voiced support for the new committee to help upgrade and modernise the hall 
which is much needed.  

 Need to move forward and support the improvements required for the hall. 
 
In response the Neighbourhood Development Officer informed members that any 
previous legal restraints had been resolved and the Charity Commission were happy with 
the current position.   
 
There being no further discussion it was then proposed and subsequently seconded to 
agree an award of £2,500 toward the funding of a feasibility study.  On being put to the 
vote this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That members agreed an award of £2,500 from the Area South 

Capital budget. 
 

Reason: To consider funding towards a feasibility study looking at the possible 
redevelopment of the hall. 
 

 (Voting: unanimous) 

  

112. Abbey Community Association (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Neighbourhood Development Officer presented the agenda report and informed 
members that the Ward members were in full support of the application. 
 
During a short discussion members raised several comments including the following: 
 

 An excellent committee which included many capable volunteers which 
accommodated many local groups including a local youth club. 

 The refurbishment was needed in order to keep up with the current legalisation to 
provide baby changing facilities, mobility access etc. 



 

 
 

South 7 4.03.15 

 

 
There being no further discussion it was then proposed and subsequently seconded to 
agree an award of £3,000 toward the refurbishment of the Abbey Manor Community Hall.  
On being put to the vote this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That members agreed an award of £3,000 from the Area South 

Capital budget. 
 

Reason: To consider funding towards the refurbishment of the Abbey Manor 
Community Hall. 
 

 (Voting: unanimous) 

  

113. St Michaels Scout and Guide Hall (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Neighbourhood Development Officer presented the agenda report.  She informed 
members that the Scout and Guide Hall was in desperate need of a new heating system 
and that the new treasurer has assured the officer that they would successfully budget 
for the future maintenance.  She clarified that although the hall was frequently used for 
Scout and Guide activities it was available for other community use. 
 
Members voiced their support of the application and there being no further debate it was 
then proposed and subsequently seconded to agree an award of £1,445 toward the new 
heating in the Scout and Guide Hut.  On being put to the vote this was carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That members agreed an award of £1,445 from the Area South 

Capital budget. 
 

Reason: To consider funding towards new heating in the Scout and Guide 
Hut. 
 

 (Voting: unanimous) 

  

114. Area South Forward Plan (Agenda Item 14) 
 
In response to questions Councillor Peter Gubbins informed members that he had 
spoken to Richard Needs at SCC regarding the release of the extra traffic lane at 
Wyndham Street and Market Street and that the delay was due to the required signage.  
He would request a further update at the next Yeovil Vision Board and update members 
at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1) that the Area South Forward Plan and the comments of 

Members be noted. 
 

 (2) that the reports identified by Members be added to the Area 
South Forward Plan. 

 
(Voting: Without dissent) 

 

  



 

 
 

South 8 4.03.15 

 

115. Planning Appeals (For Information Only) (Agenda Item 15) 
 
Members noted the Planning Appeals. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


